690 Chesterfield Pkwy W e Chesterfield MO 63017-0760
Phone: 636-537-4000 e Fax 636-537-4798 e www.chesterfield.mo.us

Variance Type:

Meeting Date:

Board of Adjustment Staff Report
Area or Bulk

January 5, 2012

From: Aimee Nassif, AICP
Planning and Development Services Director

Location: 14622 Harleston Village Dr.

Applicant: Kirti and Nalini Mehta

Description: B.A. 05-2011 14622 Harleston Village Dr. (Kirti and Nalini Mehta): A
request for a variance from St. Louis County Ordinance 7611 for Lot 280
of Chesterfield Hill First Addition to allow a front yard setback of 20 feet
in lieu of the 25 foot requirement on a 15,618 square foot tract of land
zoned R-1A PEU. (20R540284)

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Kirti and Nalini Mehta are requesting a variance from the minimum front yard setback
requirement required for the Chesterfield Hill First Addition subdivision. The subdivision is
zoned R-1A PEU under St. Louis County Ordinance 7611. The purpose of this area variance
request is to allow for the construction of a third car garage that would minimize tree removal
and result in a design more compatible with the existing residential structures in the area.

An application submitted by the Petitioner is attached hereto which includes an explanation of
the above referenced request and statement of unnecessary hardship. Also attached for your
reference is a copy of the Application for Municipal Zoning Approval which was rejected by the
Department of Planning and Public Works on November 14, 2011.



B.A. 05-2011 14622 Harleston Village Dr.
January 5, 2012 (Kirti and Nalini Mehta)

SITE HISTORY AND EXISTING CONDITIONS

St. Louis County Ordinance 7611 authorized the approval of a Planned Environment Unit (PEU)
Development located in the “R-1A” 22,000 Sq. Ft. Residence District known as the Chesterfield
Hill First Addition subdivision in 1975. According to the petition filed for the PEU request, the
development sought to continue the trend of high quality housing developments in the
western portion of St. Louis County.

The existing neighborhood is characterized by the mature tree-lined streets and homes
predominately with side or rear entry garages. According to St. Louis County records, the
current home on the subject site was constructed in 1977. The home includes an existing two
car garage totaling 497 square feet accessed from the rear of the home.

The subject site, Lot 280 of Chesterfield Hill First Addition, is located on the corner of Harleston
Village Drive and Huguenot Court. At the time of the approval of St. Louis County Ordinance
7611, it was common for the ordinance to require setbacks to be shown and approved by the
St. Louis County Planning Commission on the Final Development Plan. The image below is from
the Final Development Plan for the Chesterfield Hill First Addition Final Development Plan
recorded with St. Louis County in Plat Book 164, Page 88 on January 16, 1976.

Figure 1: Typical Lots from Final Development Plan
ir L

4
Eﬁﬁfﬂ i Vi

J'j/p.rc'a/ Loty

Lot 280 was created with the approval of Chesterfield Hill First Addition Plat Seven recorded
with St. Louis County in Book 173, Pages 90 and 91 recorded on May 27, 1977. The record plat
creating the subject site showed a required front yard setback along the frontage of both
Harleston Village Drive and Huguenot Court consistent with the requirements of the County’s
Zoning Ordinance. This requirement that corner lots provide a front yard along all frontages
is still required in the City of Chesterfield Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances. This resultsin a
minimum 25 foot setback along both Harleston Village Drive and Huguenot Court for Lot 280
of Chesterfield Hill First Addition.



B.A. 05-2011 14622 Harleston Village Dr.
January 5, 2012 (Kirti and Nalini Mehta)
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On November 14, 2011 an Application was submitted to the Department of Planning and Public
Works requesting approval of an addition to the garage along the western side of the property.
The proposed addition showed a five foot encroachment into the required front yard setback
along Huguenot Court. The rejected application and accompanying proposed plot plan are
included with your packet. Figure 3 below shows an aerial image of the subject site and
highlights the area proposed for the improvement.

Figure 3: Lot 280 — Aerial Image and Proposed Improvement Location
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January 5, 2012 (Kirti and Nalini Mehta)

Images of the site are shown below. It should be noted that the Petitioner has submitted
numerous photos of the subject site and surrounding area for the Board’s consideration and
review. These photographs are included in your packet.

k

s

Figure 4: Loo

ing North at the Rear of the Subject Site

==




B.A. 05-2011 14622 Harleston Village Dr.
January 5, 2012 (Kirti and Nalini Mehta)

As mentioned previously, the Chesterfield Hill First Addition subdivision is characterized by the
single-family homes predominately including side or rear entry garages. As the subdivision was
constructed over 30 years ago, the street trees and private trees have matured and now further
define the area and provide a sense of place.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

In consideration of a request for a variance, the Board of Adjustment is required to follow State
Statute and City Code requirements. Missouri Revised Statute Chapter 89.090 requires that a
Board of Adjustment may only grant variances when the applicant has established the
necessary “practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship” and when “the spirit of the ordinance
shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done”.

In determining if a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship has been established by the
Applicant, the Board must determine if relief is necessary due to an unusual or unique
character of the property or lot. The burden of proving this is on the applicant and an
individual cannot create a situation and then claim he needs a variance. (Wolfner v. Board of
Adjustment of City of Warson Woods, 114 S.W.3d 298 Mo.App.E.D, 2003).

APPLICANT REQUEST

The Petitioner has stated that unique physical characteristics exist due to the location of the
existing trees on the site. Please refer to the attached application for full statement from the
applicant. While a third car garage addition can be accommodated on the site without the
need of a variance, the Petitioner claims that the proposed design fits into the existing
development pattern best (maintaining existing garage alignment and driveway), has the least
impact on adjacent properties, and maintains the most vegetation on the site.

The Petitioner is requesting a variance to maintain a 20 foot front yard setback in lieu of the 25
foot front yard setback requirement along Huguenot Ct. on the western side of the subject site
to accommodate the construction of a third car garage addition.

DEPARTMENT REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning and Public Works has reviewed the request and submits the
following information for the Board’s consideration during review.

Under the “R-1A” Sq. Ft. Residence District with a PEU, a minimum 25 foot front yard setback is
required. As the subject site is a corner lot, it is considered to have two frontages which are
the northern and western property lines of the site. The side and rear yard setbacks are 10 and
15 feet respectively.
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January 5, 2012 (Kirti and Nalini Mehta)

Chapter 89 of the Missouri Revised Statutes states, “In passing upon appeals, where there are
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of such
ordinance, to vary or modify the application of any of the regulations or provisions of such
ordinance relating to the construction or alteration of buildings or structures or the use of land
so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured and
substantial justice done...” (emphasis added).

In reviewing the statement of practical difficulty, several factors are to be considered.

1. How substantial the variation is in relationship to the requirement. The requested
variance would permit an addition to encroach 5 feet into a 25 foot required yard.

2. The effect, if the variance is allowed, on available governmental facilities. Staff does
not anticipate an effect on governmental facilities.

3. Whether a substantial change will _be produced in the character of the
neighborhood. After reviewing the request submitted by the Petitioner, Staff is of
the opinion that granting a variance for the proposal would not result in a
substantial change in the character of the neighborhood. Additionally, denial of the
request for the variance would not directly impact the character of the
neighborhood. It should be noted that the proposed design of the addition can be
accommodated on the site without the issuance of a variance to the minimum
setback requirement. However, the Petitioner’s statement indicates the proposed
encroachment will result in fewer mature trees being removed on the site and will
allow the addition in a manner more consistent with the prevailing development
pattern (i.e. rear entry garage).

4. Whether a_substantial detriment will be caused to adjoining properties. As
mentioned above, the Petitioner’s request indicates the proposed design is more in
accord with the character of the neighborhood.

5. Whether the difficulty can be obviated by some feasible method other than the
variance. As previously mentioned, the proposed addition can be accommodated
with different alignments of the proposed structure. The Petitioner has indicated a
desire to pursue this request through appeal to the Board of Adjustment as the
proposal would impact the fewest trees and not deviate from the character of the
surrounding homes.

6. Whether the interest of justice will be served by allowing the variance. Staff has
reviewed the statement of purpose for the R-1A District as well as the original
request for a change in zoning for Chesterfield Hill First Addition. After this review,
Staff is of the opinion that the proposed variance request is not inconsistent with
either the original proposal or the purpose of the R-1A District.
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January 5, 2012 (Kirti and Nalini Mehta)

Upon review of this Application, Staff supports granting a variance to allow this property to
maintain a 20 foot structure setback in lieu of the 25 foot structure setback requirement along
Huguenot Ct. to allow construction of an addition that would support the character of the
surrounding neighborhood.

Respectfully submitted,

Aimee E. Nassif, AICP
Planning and Development Services Director

Exhibits
1. City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance (not in packet)
2. Notice of Publication
3. Affidavit of Publication (not in packet)
4. Staff Report
5. St. Louis County Ordinance 7611
6. Copy of Recorded Final Development Plan
7. Petitioner’s Application

a. Application to Board of Adjustment
b. Site and surrounding area photographs
c. Rejected Application for Municipal Zoning Approval



Notice of Public Hearing
City of Chesterfield
Board of Adjustment

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield will
hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, January 5, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council
Chambers at the City of Chesterfield City Hall, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West,
Chesterfield, Missouri 63017.

The Board will consider the following:

B.A. 05-2011 14622 Harleston Village Dr. (Kirti and Nalini Mehta): A request for a
variance from St. Louis County Ordinance 7611 for Lot 280 of Chesterfield Hills First
Addition to allow a front yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of the 25 foot requirement on a
15,618 square foot tract of land zoned R-1A PEU. (20R540284)

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard at the hearing.

Copies of the request are available for review at City Hall Monday through Friday, from
8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. If you should need additional information about this project,
please contact Aimee Nassif, Planning and Development Services Director by
telephone at 636-537-4749 or by email at anassif@chesterfield.mo.us.

City of Chesterfield

Aimee Nassif, AICP
Planning and Development Services Director
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BILL NO, 241 , 1275
ORDINANCE NO. 7611 , 1975
Introduced by Councilman Stewar:
ALl ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZTING AND GIVING PRELTHINARY AFPROVAL TO A
PLANNED ENVIRONMENT UNIT DEVRLOFIENT OF A TRACT OF
LAND LOCATELD IN THE "R-1A" 27,000 SQ. FT. RISIDENCE
DISTRTCT SURJECT TO CONDITLICNS, (D.C, 22-75 Lurto:
Duenke Constructien Co,).

A

I

CRADLINDD BY THE COURTY COURCIL OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOUR:,
S FOLLCUWS:

SECTIGH 1. Preiiminary appreval of a Planned Envivenoent

Unit Develooment cf a tract of land located in the "R-1A" 22,900 Sq.

Fe.

Residence District in St. Leouils County, Missouri, is granted, said

tract beins described as follows:

A trect of land being part of Lot 9 of the Samuel Smith
Tstate Subdivision and lying partly in U.5. Survey 412,
in Fractional Section 13, Towmship 45 Nerth - Range 4

Eest, St. Louis Crunty, “Hssouri, and being oore prrii-

cularly described as:

Bepinning at the intersection of the Northeast iine of
U.S. Survey 412 with the South line of Fractlonal Fcotion
13, Township 45 Morth - Range & East; safo point bheing
also a point in the Northeast line of property ronveyed

to Reyson Corporation and beling described as Tract #1 in
deed recorded in Book 6739 page 1290 cf the ¢, Louls
Countv records; thence Northuestwardly along said Rorth-
east linc of U'.S. Survey 412, lLelng al:zo along safd Mcril -
east line of the Rryson Corporstion property, lHorth 32
degrees 20 minuces 49 seconds West 288.01 f=ct to the mos:
Northern corner cf sald Rayeon Corporation property; thence
Southvestyardly along the Norihwest line of sald Rayson
Corpcration property South 57 degrees 77 minuzes 33 seconds
Yest 1763.51 fect to the mogt Eastern cormer of prooerty
now or formerly of Fred M. Fertz gnd wife end being the
oroperty shown in Plat Beok 116 page 23 of the St. Louis
Counity records; thence Rorthuectwardly along the Northeast
line of said property shown {n Plet Boock 116 Psge 23 of
the St. Louis County records North 32 degrees 24 minutes
53 seconds West 944.02 feet to the most Southern corner

of Lot 6 of the Samel Comway Estate partition; thence
Hortheastwardly elong the Scuthcast line of said Lot 6

of the Sanuel Conway Estate partition North 57 degrees

36 vinutes 18 seconds East 754.92 feet to the most Easztorm
corner of said Lot 6; said point befng also the Soitthwest
corner of proverty conveyed to Burien tueate Construction
Co, by deed recorded in Book 6626 pape 7RO of the St. Louls
County records; thence Zastwardiv gluas the Souch line of
said Burton Duenke Con.truction Co, property !orth 68

EXHIBIT



degrees 44 minuces 30 seconds East 117,57 feet ¥o g
point; thence North 18 degrees 33 minutes 14 seconds

East 27C .17 feet to a polnt; thence North 71 degrees

26 minutes 46 seconds West 2.77 fect to a polnt; thence
along a curve to the right whose radius poirt bears North
18 degrecs 33 minutes l&4 gseconds East 85 feet from the
last mentioned point, a distance of 74,46 feet to a woint;
thence North 21 degrees 15 minutes 30 seconds West 50
feet to a point; thence North 68 degrees 44 minutes 30
seconds E-st 193,71 feet to a peint; thence South 9
degrees 56 minutes 54 seconds East 28,31 feet to n

point; thence dorth 535 degrees 93 minutee 04 secends

Tast 196.28 fect to : point; thence along a curve to the
left whose radius point bears North 3% degrecs 03 minuces
U4 scconds East 202.00 feet from the lsst mentioned point,
a distrrce of 272,03 feet to a point; thence !lerth 07
degrees 53 minutes 28 seconds Esst 114.90 fect to a
point; thence along s curve to tire ripht whose radiuvs
polnt bears South 22 degrees 06 minutes 32 seconds Zost
275 feet from the last mentioned point, a distance of
35.17 Eeet to a point; thence Rorth 75 degrecs 13 win-
utes 04 seconds Ezxst 109.55 [eet to a point; thinc-

South 14 degrees 46 minutes 56 seconds East 183,32 foot
to a noint in the aforementioned _ »uth line of oroperry
vonveyed to Burcton Duenke Construction Co.; thence
Zastwardly along said Scuth line North 63 degrees 44
rninutes 30 seconds East 830,27 feet to the foutheast
corner thercof; sald soint being a vofut In the MNorth
line of Lot 9 of the Samuel Swmith Estate Subdivision;
thence Eastwardly along said North line of Lot § South

89 degreos 22 pinutes 24 scconds East 151,28 feet to e
point in the West line of property comveyed to Carl G.
Stifel Realty Co. by deed recorded in Book 2616 page

624 of the St, Louls County records; thence Sourthwardly
along said West line of the Carl G. Stlfel Reulty Co.
nroperty South 6 degrees 26 mdnutes 36 seconds West

73 .16 feet, South 18 degrees 40 minutes 24 seconds for:
182.50 feet, and South 0 degrees 34 minutes 36 seconds
West 806.06 fect to a puvint in the aforesaid South lire
of Fractional Section 13, Towvmship 45 North - Range 4
Zast; thence Westvardly along said South line of Fractional
Scction 13 South 89 degrees 42 minutes 44 secords West
478.17 feet to the point of beginnirng smd containing bl.1%9
acres,

SECTION 2. The preilimirary approval, pursuant to Seccion
1703.187 SLCRC 1964, as amendcd, Is granted subject to all ordl.nances,
rules and regulations, and to the conditions recommended by the Flan-
ning Comuission in its report dated sugust 22, 1975, as Follows:

1. This Plammed Environment Unit developrent suthorizes
& zaximm of ICY single family lots.

2, Within tuclve (17) months frem the date of approva!l of
the preliminary development plan by the County Councll,
and prior te any site preparatron the peritcioner or de-
veloper shall submit to the Planning Coumission for its

.



review and zpproval, & final development plan.
Where due cause is shown by the deveioper, this
time interval msy be extended through appeal to
and approval by the Plamnning Commission, Said
developaent plan shall include, but not be limited
to the following:

a. Iadirstion of a typleel lot with ainimum Loundary
dimensions, range of {ot size, driveways and required
front, side, and rear building setbacks.

b. The location and size of all exicting tree masses.
c. Existing and proposed contours.

d. location and size of all parking areas.

e. Roadways on or adjacent to the property i{n auestion.

€. The design, location, and size »f 2ll proposed
free standing si s lighring, fences, and any re-
creational facilicies.

2. A landscaped plan including, but not limized to,
the location, size, and type of all plant and other
moterials to be used. TI'lan shall clearly indicate
existing tree masses which are to be preserved.

3. The above final development plan shall achere
to the following specific design criteria:

a. Mo single family lot shall coniain less than
15,000 sq. ft. in lot area.

b. All ground located within the Union Electric
transmission line ecasement and grocund east thereor
to the east propercy line sghall be common ground
area.

c¢. The proposed lelke in the common ground area
ihall not be iocated on any porclon of any single fami-
y lot.

d. No source of illumination ghill be so situsted
on individual lots in suc a marner tha: lizht is
cast directly on any public road right-oi-way or
adjoining property.

4. Prior to approval of the final develonrent plan,
the petitioner shall proviae verification te the
Department of Plamming of a concept plan approved

by the DPepartment of Public Works, Divialor of Waste-
water Control . indicating adequate handling of dif-
terential runoff due to proposed impcrvicus areas

by use of dry reservoir or ponding.

5. The above final development olan sholl on sub-

~ mission to rhe Planning Cormicaion include ¢ plan
approved by the St. Louls (dunty Deparereal of
Highways i1nd Trafiic showiig the location of 2ll
roadways end curb cuts.



— growid cover, a fasc gercunacling anaual cuch as rye grasscs

6. Subsequent to the approval of the final davelopuent
plan, and prior to the issveance of gny building permit
except as provided under the displayv house plat procedure
of the Subdivision Ordinsnce, the following requirewents
shall be met-

a. Submit to the [lanning Commissior for review and an-
proval:

i. A plan approved by the §t. Louis Countv Denartnent
of rublic Works, Division of Wastewarer Control ind
the Deoartment of KHighways an. Traific reflecting

r..C adoouate handling of storm water drairage siell
be provided.

ii. A plan anrroved by the St, Louis County Department
of Tublic Works, Divis{om of Wasvewater Control, re-
flecting rhat adequate handling of sanitary sewage
shall be provided.

i1f. A plen spproved by the St. Louls Cour.y Depar:-
ment of Public Works, Division of Wastewater Control
reflecting that proper fill and grading bhzs taken
place on the site,

b. #ith each plat the developer shall furnish a bond or
plare into a three (3) v2ar County sapproved escrow the
monies necessary to guarantee the installstion, maintenance,
2nd reolacement of additional landscape materiais zc may
be required., Said bond cr escrow sheall be deterrmirced by
s plant nurscry and in a manner approved by the County
Counselor and the Department of Plsmning sufficiert in
amount to guarantee the Installeiion and replacement of
all new plant raterials shown on the final development
landscepe vlan., Said fund shall be {ncluded with the
initial ohase oi subdivision and ordinance processing.

c. Uith each plat the developer shell furnish a bond or
tlace into a three (3) year County approved escrov the
rnnonies necessiry to gusrantee the Installation of 3ll
recreational fecilitlos,

d. Comply with all applicable suldivision cordianances nffcer-
ing the development of land except as otherwise specificd
by this ordinsnce.

7. %vithin twelve (12) months of the date oi epproval of
the final development plan by the Plaming Commission,
construction shall commence, unless a time cxtension is
granted by the Commdssion.

8, If cut gnd f£{il operstions occur during a season not
favorszble for immodiete esteblichment nf a permanent

cr cudan grasses shgll be utilized to retard erosica.
7. Ho outdocr incineration shall be permitted,
10, The petitioner chall be required to provide temgoravy

cff-street parking for construction employees. Parking on
non-paved surfaces shall he pronibited.



11. Prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, the
netitioner shall:

a. Complete all rcquired roadway, driveway, and on-site
improvements necessary to the nlat.

b, Complete all recuired sewer imorovements necescary to
each plat.

12. " Any revision to the uses permitted herein or an:
conditions nertalning to the preposed structures as anted
on the final develcpmen: plan shall be preceded by the
filing of a revigsed final development plan and shall Ve
subject to approval by the Planning Comission,

135. Any transfer of ownershio or lease of property shall
include in the transfer or lease agreement a provision thet
the purch.iser or lessee agrees to be bound by the conditiors
herein set fortn snd included in the approved development
plan for the property. A copy of the above conditions shal’
be furnished by the owner or petitioner to the operator(s),
owner(s), or maaager(s), including successive operator(s),
owrer(s), or menager(s), who shall forward to the Zoning
Enforcement Officer an acknowledpgment that he or she has
read and understood thesc conditions and agrees to coxply

therewith. :

14. The above conditions of this PEU Planned Environment
Unit shall be enforced in compliance with the final de-
velopment plan approved by the St, Louis County Planring

Commission.

15. The Zoning Euforcement Officer of St, Louis Ceorty,
Missouri shall be charged with the duty of enforcing the
conditions cf this IEU.

SECTIOK 3. The St, Lovis County Council, pursuant i> the
petition of Burton Duenke Construction Co., cfo J. F. Davies, Box
12878, St. Louis, Missouri 63141, requesting the approval «f a Plan-
ned Environment Unit Developmen: and an smernded Environmert Unit De-
relopasnt of the tract of land described in Secticn 1 of this ordi-
nance as an alternative zoning, and pursuant to th2 recormendaticn
of the Plemning Couudssion.that said petition be granted aftc¢r publie”
hezrine held by the said Cormission on July 21, 1975, adopts ihis
oydinance pursuant to_the St. Loujs Countyv Charter authorizing the
Ccurcil to exercise legislative power pertaining to planning wmnd

zoning and returns the apptication and plan te the St. Louwis Crumiy

Planning Commission for consnideration of a finul development plan,



pursuant to Sectiom 1003.187 SLCRO 1964, as amended.

ADOPTED Yetodger 2, 1273
Larl ''. 4raihan
CHAIRMAN, COUNTY COUNCIL
APPROVED Jetoker 3, 1775
Gane :C.féi“z
COUNTY SUPERVISCR
ATTEST: Lala *operson

Jecuty ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR
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EXHIBIT

la_

The Board of Adjustment is a local body consisting of velunteers appointed by the Mayor. The Board
hears requests for variances and appeals of administrative determinations. A variance is deviation
from the zoning ordinance requirements for a specific parcel. The types of variances heard before the

Board of Adjustment are Use, Area, and Bulk Variances. A variance Is granted only upon
demonstration of a hardship such as lot size, topography, or other issues not created by the lot owner.
For questions about this application, please contact the Department-of Planning ani Public Works at
636-537-4746. For information about this and other projects under review by the Department of
Planning and Public Works, please visit “Planning Projects” at www. Chesterfield.mo.us.

Check (v) the type of variance for which you are applying:

v'  Area or Bulk variance: A request to allow Use variance: A request to allow
T deviation from the dimensional ({i.e. deviation for the permissible uses of a
height, bulk yard) requirements of a zoning district,
zoning district.

request to allow Appeal of Administrative Determination

Sign variance: A
dimensional/quantity

— deviation from

regulations
Please note areas in gray will be completed by the Department of Planning and Public Works,
STATE OF MISSOURI ) BDA NUMBER : '
) HEARING DATE
CITY OF CHESTERFIELD )

Petition for Appeal from Zoning Regulations

Owng:r(s}:of record of the hereinafter described property according to St. Louis County Assessor’s
Record: Kirti and Nalini Mehta

Address:
City: Chesterfield State: MO Zip: 63017
Tel.: Res:638-537-0964, Cell: 636-484-0473 Fax: 636-537-0964 (Mamual, Call before F/

Petitioner, if other than owner(s): Same

Address:
City: State: Zip:
Tel.: Fax:

Legal Interest:

(Provide date of contract and date of expiration of contract}

*Afttach additional sheets as necessary for other Parties of Interest (Architect, Engineer, etc.)

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)33'7-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield. mo.us

BOA 04/10

Page 1 of 10




Project Address: 14622 Harleston Village Drive

Locator Number(s): Lot number 280, Chesterfield Hill Subdivision

(List additional locator numbers on separate sheet and attach to petition)
Acreage: /2ACre (T the riearest tenth of an acre)

Subdivision Name (If applicable): ~ Chesterfield Hill Subdivisio
Current Zoning District: R-1A Residence District
Legal Description of Property: Chesterfield Hill First Addition, Plot 7 - Lot 280 as recorded, St. Louls

County Plot Book 173, Page 90 & 91 on May 27, 1977.

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

Unique physical characteristics of the lot (e.g., size, slope, etc.):
Please see the attached sheet-1

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

Description of the necessity _q_"f_lthe proposed improvement:
Please see the attached sheet-1

(Atach additional sheets as necessar)})

Ordinance Number and secticn to which a variance is sought:
St County Ordinance 7611 R1A-PEU

(Attach additional shéeLs as Necessary)

Do deed restrictions or subdivision trust indentures for the property prohibit thé use or
construction which is requesied by this petition? Check (v)one  Yes v No

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760

Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us

BOA 04/10 Page 2 0f 10




Statement of unnecessary hardship, practical difficulty or other information warranting
action by the Board: .

The proposed best alternative to build the 3rd car garage is to extend the existing two car garage on the
south side keeping the rear entry garage. This is most viable alternative without chopping down any of the

matured trees and without facing the garage opening to any of the neighbor's front. Alsa it will use the
existing driveway layout which provides safe enter and exist with a full view. All other alternatives for the
3rd garage least attractive because it will require chopping down 2 to 4 matured trees plus it the garage

door will face the neighbor's front {could be objectionable).

Some of the better of the worst alternatives:

1) Mirror imaging the 3rd car garage on the west side with entrance from the Harlestion Village Drive will
require chopping down 4 matured tress and 30 ft x 5 ft landscape garden. Also the garage door will face

the front of the couple of neighbors on the west side of the Harleston.

2) Mirror imaging the 3rd car garage on the west side with entrance from the Huguenot Ct. will require
chopping down 4 matured tress and 30 ft x 5 ft landscape garden. Also the garage door will face the front

of the neighbors on the South of the Huguenot Ct.

3) Mirrer imaging the 3rd car garage on the East side with entrance from the Huguenot Ct. will require
chopping down 3 matured trees. Also the garage door will face the front of the neighbors on the South of

the Huguenot Ct,

(Attach additional sheets as necessary)

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760

Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo,us
Page 3 of 10
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Description of the effect or impact on neighboring properties:

NONE

{Attach additional sheets as necessary)

For Area or Bulk Variance Requests, complete the following section:

A. Setbacks/Height:

The Petitioner(s) request
the following setback(s):

City of Chesterfield
Regulations require the
following setback(s) for this
site:

Front Yard: | 25 25
Side Yard: 20 25
Rear Yard: 15 15
Height: N/A NIA

Provide the following:

I. A $70.00 fee. (Checks/money orders to be made payable to the City of Chesterfield)

2. Two completed copies of this application with original signatures. Piease note: A copy with the

Chairman ‘s signature and the Board 's decision will be returned to you.

3. Twenty-five (25) copies of the following for inclusion in the packet:
O A site plan showing the dimensions and location (including distance from property lines) of

all existing and proposed buildings and structures.

Copies of the completed application.
The City of Chesterfield rejection or denial.

O o o g

Any other information as required by the City of Chesterfield

Letters from abutting property owners stating their position.

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760

Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax {636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us

BOA 04/10
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For Sign Variance Requests, complete the following section:

B. Signage:
The Petitioner(s) request City of Chesterfield
the following : Regulations  allow the

following for this site:

I\'lumber of attached business N/A N/A

signs: :

S}Z@; of attached business N/A NIA

signs:

Number o_f freestanding NIA NIA

business signs:

S.ize of freestanding business N/A N/A

signs:

Explain why the sign variance request would not cause a public health or safety concern to
the neighborhood or the public welfare.

N/A

Provide the following:

1. A $70.00 fee. (Checks/money orders to be made payable to the City of Chesterfield.)
2. Two completed copies of this application with original signatures. Please note: A copy with the
Chairman’s signature and the Board's decision will be returned lo you.
3. Twenty-five (25) copies of the following for inclusion in the packet:
A site plan showing:
The subject property with adjoining streets, existing buildings, major parking lot, and distance
to property lines.
« The location of proposed signs.

[f attached wall signs, the cross section of wall on which sign is to be placed with dimensions
and total square fect (or portion of total wall that will contain petitioner’s business)

A detail sign plan indicating:
» Dimension of signs with detail sign lettering layout.

s Total square feet of signs. 1f attached, what percent of wall.

e Light detail, if any.

Letters from abutting property owners stating their position.
Copies of the completed application.

The City of Chesterfield rejection or denial.

Any other information as required by the City of Chesterfield

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield. mo.us
BOA 04/10 Page 5 of 10




Is property in compliance with all previous conditions of approval of alt applicable Ordinance

requirements?

Yes ___ No. If no, please explain:

Is property in compliance with all Zoning, Subdivision, and Code requiremnents?

 Yes ___ No. If no, please explain:

BOA 04/10

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEF T BLANK]

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
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STATEMENT OF CONSENT
[ hereby give CONSENT to  N/A

(type, stamp or print

clearly full name of agent) to act on my behalf to submit, this application and all required material and
documents, and to attend and.represent me at all meetings and public hearings pertaining to the
application(s) indicated above. Furthermore, | hereby give consent to the party designated above to agree
to ali terms and conditions which may arise as part of the approval of this application.

I hereby certify I have full knowledge of the property and I have an ownership interest and/or am the
owner under contract in the subject of this application. I further certify the statements or information
made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 1
understand that any false, inaccurate or incomplete information provided by me or my agent will result in
the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of this application, request, approval or permits. |
acknowledge that additional information may be required to process this application. I further consent to
the City of Chesterfield to publish, copy or reproduce any copyrighted document submitted as a part of
this application for any third party. 1 understand this application, related material and all attachments
become official records of the City of Chesterfield, Missouri, and will not be returned. I further agree to
alt terms and conditions which may be imposed as part of the approval of this application,

OWNER/CONTRACT PURCHASER INFORMATION:

[amthe _ owner __ contract purchaser. (check (¥') one)

(Name- type, stamp or print clearly) (Signature)

N/A
(Name of Firm)
Note: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

(Address, City, State, Zip)

NOTARY PUBLIC INFORMATION: STATE OF MISSOURI, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
20
Signed Print Name;
Notary Public
Seal/Stamp:

My Commission Expires:

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760

Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)S37-4798 www.chesterfield,mo.us
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INSTRUCTIONS: To be completed by individual submitting application (property owner, petitioner

with consent, or authorized agent).
14622 Harleston Vill. Drive, Chesterfield, 63017  Sybmittal Date:

Project Name:

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION AND ACCURACY
! hereby certify the statements or information made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and that all property owners have full knowledge that the property
they own is the subject of this application. [ understand that any knowingly false, inaccurate or
incomplete information provided by me will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal
of this application, request, approval or permit and further certify that all owners and petitioners have
been provided a complete copy of all material, attachments and documents submitted to the City of
Chesterfield relating to this application. [ acknowledge this application, related application material and
all attachments become official records of the City of Chesterfield, Missouri and will not be returned. 1
further acknowledge that additional information may be required by the City of Chesterfield to process
this application. No arrangement has been made to pay any commission, gratuity, or consideration,
directly or indirectly, to any official, employee, or appointee of the City of Chesterfield with respect to

this application.

Check (V') one: _'/_ I am the property owner. ___ 1 am the contract purchaser.

I am the duly appointed agent of the petitioner.

woumn K e /MM

{Signature)
N/A

{Address, City, State, Zip)

(Name- type, stamp or print clearly)
N/A

(Name of Firm)
Note: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

NOTARY PUBLIC INFORMATION: STATE OF MISSOURI, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this
20 // .

1 '
Signed sz ,74( //@4@ Print Name: %fck,'ﬁ T A/g s3S

Notary Public \\\uuuumu,,

Seal/Stamp: \\\\‘
Sl -gs\mwr#/; 5%,
§ Sumds 2
My Commission Expires: é//a/p?O/B g ;'§ ,.fgﬂ{,ﬁ o;, E
= = s o= E
X commtssmn 3
2 AR, o §
Y 0 RS

"//.c OF M\S'S? S

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 40 PYHEY

Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
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Project Name:

Adidress:

 Locator:

STATE OQF MISSQURI, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD
I do hereby certify to the Council of the City of Chesterfield that:

___ There are no fines and/or liens of record on the property by or owed Lo the City of Chesterfieid.

__ There are the following fines and/or liens owed to the City of Chesterfield:

Drirector of Finance Date
City of Chesterfield

[THIS PAGE FOR INTERNAL USE]|

690 Chesterhield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo,us

BOA 04/10 Page 9 of 10




STAFF /BOA USE ONLY

Intake Date:
This petition is granted / denied (circle one) on‘the day of 20
Signed:
Chairman
[THIS PAGE FOR INTERNAL USE]

690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760

Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us
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Unigue physical characteristics of the lot:

We have a corner lot with two frontages one on the south side and one on the West side. Presently the house
structure is over 40 feet inside from the edge of the Huguenot Ct. pavement (and 25 feet setback form the
property iine) on the south side, and over 60 feet inside from the edge of the Harleston Village Drive pavement on
the west side. We have reviewed several alternatives for the 3% car garage construction. The proposed alternative
to extend the existing garage on the south side that requires your approval of variance to construct about 5 ft. in
the setback zone is the only most viable alternative without chopping down any of the matured trees and creating
the garage opening facing any of the neighbor’s fronts. After the construction the house structure on the south
side still will be over 30 ft. inside from the Huguenot Ct pavement (and 20 feet set back from the property line).On
the east side the present separation distance of about 70 feet from the neighbor's structure will remain
unchanged. On the west side the house will be still over 60 feet inside (unchanged) from the edge of the

Harleston Village Drive pavement. No changes on the north side.

The entire subdivision has beautiful matured tree line streets and matured trees on each of the residential
properties. The attached photographs of the vicinity show the tree line streets, distances from the neighbor’s

house etc.
All other alternatives for the 3" car garage are least attractive because any one of them will require chopping
down 3 to 4 matured trees plus create garage door facing the front of the neighbor’s house.

Some of the better of the worst alternatives that were reviewed and rejected:

1) Mirror imaging the existing garage on the west side with a new dedicated driveway to the extension
from the Harlestion Village Drive will require chopping down 3 matured trees and 30 ft. x5 ft. of the
landscape garden. Also the garage door will face the front of the couple of neighbor’s front on the west
side of the Harleston. The existing garage will use the existing rear entry driveway (two separate

driveways).
Addition of the 3™ car garage by extending the existing garage on the west side and changing the

2)
driveway layout to a side entry from the Huguenot Ct. will require chopping down 4 matured tress and
30 ft. x 5 ft. landscape garden. Also the garage door will face the front of the neighbor’s front on the
* South of the Huguenot Ct.
3) Addition the 3" car garage by extending the existing garage on the East side with the side entry

entrance from the Huguenot Ct. will require chopping down 3 matured trees. Also the garage door will

face the front of the neighbors front on the South of the Huguenot Ct.
Conclusion: All alternatives considered above to avoid this variance will cause chopping down matured tress and

create unpleasant view for the neighbors. Therefore this request to approve variance should be approved to
construct garage structure 5 feet in the setback zone of my property on the south side,

Description of the necessity of the proposed improvement: My wife and | have decided to stay in this house in
our golden years (without becoming any burden to the state and the government). Therefore we are preparing
and making necessary impraovements to support our needs during those years when we will need assisted leaving.
We would like to build THIS garage for his/her vehicle. We plan to build a bedroom over the existing garage with
dedicated bathroom for the live in help. The existing 2 car garage would be converted and facilitated with a ramp

for exist, entry and also for staging (if the need arises).



14622 Harleston Village Drive, Chesterfield, 63017, Lot-280

No Objections consensus of inmediate Neighbors

Dear Neighbors:

We, Nalini and Kirti (Kim) Mehta, your neighbor, are planning to execute room addition and add a 3" car garage
project to our existing house. The 3" car garage will be southward extension of the existing two car garage in the
same line and it will use the existing rear entry driveway layout. The attached drawings will give you overview
details about our entire project. The construction of this structure after it is completed will_not devalue your
property; encreach on your view and/or congest your current traffic pattern. After the construction it will
maintain over 30 feet distance on the south side from the Huguenot pavement, on the west side the current
distance of over 60 feet from the pavement of the Harleston Village Drive will remain unchanged and on the east
side the present separation distance of over 70 feet from the neighbor’s structure will remain unchaged. The
project will execute seamless room addition. Please review it and support our plan with your “No Objection”

signature. We will appreciate your cooperation.

Thanks,
NQ OBJECTION SUPPORST FROM THE NEIGHBORS

Signature and Date

AT Cotin oLl _
sl ]

Cynthia Connolly, 1611 Huguenot Ct, Lot # 275

Steve Simpsol,/lGOS Huguenot Ct., Lot # 274

-

L;r/&» | o~ :
o

David Pulley; 1619 Huguenot Ct., Lot # 276, Bob Rifkin, 1624 Hugueglzt Ct., Lot#277

{%mhm 5{11/ SGCM,LU A

Matt Schuler, 1618 Huguenot Ct., Lot # 278

%ﬂvnv/UU (i

John lensen, 14625 Harleston Vill. Drive, Lot # 297

A

Jack Conway, 14614 Harleston Vill. Drive, Lot # 281

Tom Heineman, 14633 Harlestogdfil. rive, Lot # 296
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Lot 280 - My hause looking from west side to ez
-Cutoff 4 trees if the 3rd car garage is built on,west si
“(mirror existing) with west side driveway
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:Cn‘y of Locator # 070( 5%0@%/
2= Chesterfield Dt 7, Lol

Tk (L_MURNICIPAL ZONING APPROVAL APPI{CATION ] |

F >§} % o \‘f-'.,.-.;;'- _Please type or print legibly in ink, complete all parts, and sign and date application.
I“ ( & Comp|eted application and all olher requirements must be submitted lo the Cily of Chesterficld
,{\\%\3 o Department of Planning and Public Works.
4 & Qik‘d . ::', .

Pro;ec[ Aﬁdfess 14622 Harleston Vlllage Drive, Chesterfield, MO Zip: 63017

P’Fé;pén;'_‘o{vn'eé"z\iame(s): Kirti (Kim) and Nalini Mehta
14622 Harlaston village Drive
State: MO Zip: 63017

Property Owner Address (if different than above):

City: Chesterfield

Tenant Name (if different than above):

\/ Existing Tenant e Proposed Tenant

Applicant Name: Kirti and Nalini MehE, Attn:
Applicant Address: 14822 Harleston Village Drive

City: Chesterfield
Phone Number:  Res: 636-537-0964, Coll: 636-484-0473 Fax:

E-mail:  kimronn@charter.net .,

Stater MO Zip: 63017
636-5337-0984 (Manual, Call before FAXing

Description of Work: 3rd car garage addition lo the existing attached 2 car garage.

FOR EXTERIOR RESIDENTIAL WORK ONLY, PLEASE SIGN THE FOLLOWING:

As the Property Owuer of the above-referenced address, I have notified all subdivision irustees and adjacent

property owners of said application. Q//,//
| %2‘7,& . M A ) //,4 /?M/

lgnature

FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION AND ACCOMPANYING PLANS 1S
TRUE AND CORRECT, AND THAT | WILL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

AND ST, LOUIS COUNTY, . .
/%/’L—f/ (. M@/Vé\ DATE: /_}//4//-»30//

PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE: _

DATE:

APPLICANT SIGNATURE:
(If other than Property Qwner}
690 Cheslerfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
‘ Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (636)537-4798 www.chesterfield. mo.us
MZA 06/11 Page 2 of 5

0AR0. 70 [ 1235




City of Chesterfield
Municipal Zoning Application

‘Rejected - -

MZA_112135 Date: 11/15/2011

Property Address

14622 HARLESTON VILLAGE DR 220 |CHESTERFIELD HILLS FIRST ADDIT! || 280
Date Received] Flood Plain

| 20R540284 3 11/14/2011 NO

J R1A “Garage

Property Owner

Kirti (Kim) and Nalini Mehta Garage addition

Kirti (Kim) and Nalini Mehta l

11/14/2011 - Complete - Kkelley - A copy of the trustee email is included with the application,

Assigned to Mara.

11/15/2011 - Rejected - Mperry - Garage addition is over the setback.

/
Wected Tm 5/2011 [By\[(la?/’bmor Planner

Y

77/ A

ADVISORY:

Applications for Municipal Zoning Approval that ar¢ not approved may be resubmitted once changes have been made.
Please note that rellef from some requirements, in the form of a variance, may be requested via application to the Board
of Adjustment; please call the Department of Planning and Publie Works at (636) 537-4746.

690 Cheslerfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760
Ph. (636)537-4746 Fax (638)537-4798 www.chesterfield.mo.us

Mz deios;



Kristine Kelley

From: Kristine Kelley

Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2011 10:056 AM
To: 'kimronn@charter.nat’
Subject: RE: Municipal Zoning Application MZA_112135

Project Location: 14622 HARLESTON VILLAGE DR

Work: Garage
Application Status: Rejected

Your application cannot be approved based on;
The Garage addition of over the set back.

If you have any questions, please contact me at City Hall:
690 Chesterfield Parkway W

Chesterfield, MO 63017

(636)537-4748



Kristine Kelley |

From: Kristine Kelley

Sent: Monday, November 14, 2011 1:10 PM

To: ‘irehr@charter.net’; 'mhs408@charter.net’
Subject: RE: Municipal Zoning Application MZA_112135

This is a courtesy message from the City of Chesterfield to inform you of the following:
Kirti & Nalini Mehta has applied for Municipal Zoning approval of a Garage Addition.

Project Location: 14622 HARLESTON VILLAGE DR

Work: Garage
Application Status: Under Review "Garage Addition”

Please be advised that the City of Chesterfield only grants zoning approvals. Building Permits are to be issued by St. Louis
County.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Kristine Kelley at (636)J537-4748,



EXTENT OF HEAQER
DOUBLE PORTAL FTRAMC {TWO DRAGED WALL PANELS)
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FIGURE AGD02.10.6.2
ALTERNATE BRACED WALL PANEL ADJACENT TQ A DOOR OR WINDOW OPENING
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